

No. 20-55941

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LA POSTA BAND OF DIEGUEÑO MISSION INDIANS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DONALD TRUMP, et al.

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court

for the Southern District of California, No. 3:20-cv-01552-AJB-MSB

The Honorable Anthony J. Battaglia

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Michelle LaPena (SBN 201018)
Robert A. Rosette (SBN 224437)
Simon Gertler (SBN 326613)
Rosette, LLP
1415 L Street, Suite 450
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 353-1084

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
La Posta Band of Diegueño Mission Indians*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	The Tribe’s likelihood of success on the merits comes down to a purely legal question that the district court got wrong.....	1
II.	The district court found irreparable harm	8
III.	The record does not support the district court’s conclusion regarding drug smuggling and financial harm	11
IV.	Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aleman Gonzalez v. Barr</i> , 955 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Alley v. Little</i> , 181 F. App’x 509 (6th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....	1
<i>Avmed Inc. v. BrownGreer PLC</i> , 300 F. App’x 261 (5th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....	5
<i>B.R.-S.O.H. LLC (Sons of Hemp) v. City of Detroit</i> , No. CV 17-11093, 2017 WL 2436029 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 24, 2017).....	4
<i>B.R.-S.O.H. LLC (Sons of Hemp) v. City of Detroit</i> No. 17-11093, 2017 WL 2436025 (E.D. Mich. June 5, 2017).....	4
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>California v. Trump</i> , No. 19-CV-00872-HSG, 2019 WL 2715421 (N.D. Cal. June 28, 2019)	6,7
<i>California v. Trump</i> , 407 F. Supp. 3d 869 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	7
<i>California v. Trump</i> , 963 F.3d 926 (2020)	2,5,7
<i>Caragena v. Indep. Nat’l Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 14-60866-CIV, 2014 WL 12862244 (S.D. Fla. June 12, 2014)	4
<i>Cook v. One W. Bank FSC</i> , No. CIV.S-093581MCEEFBPS, 2009 WL 5218054 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 29, 2009)	4
<i>Daniels v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , No. 17-CV-1303-CAB-WVG, 2017 WL 4541756 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2017)	4

Davidson v. Dawson, No. 1:04-CV-00612-RCT, 2007 WL 9751868
(D. Idaho Sept. 11, 2007).....5

Dodds v. United States Department of Education, 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016).....3

Douglas v. Beneficial Fin. Co. of Anchorage, 469 F.2d 453 (9th Cir. 1972)1,2

Ericson v. Magnusson, No. 2:12-CV-00178-JAW, 2012 WL 3993753
(D. Me. Aug. 8, 2012).....4

Ericson v. Magnusson, No. 2:12-CV-00178-JAW, 2012 WL 3990140
(D. Me. Sept. 11, 2012).....4

Hasbrouck v. Texaco, Inc., 663 F.2d 930 (9th Cir. 1981).....2

In re Vioxx Prod. Liab. Litig., No. MDL 1657, 2008 WL 3285912
(E.D. La. Aug. 7, 2008).....4

Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins, 455 U.S. 72 (1982)12

Little Sisters of the Poor Jeanne Jugan Residence v. California,
139 S. Ct. 2716, 204 L. Ed. 2d 1111 (2019).....8

Mamouzette v. Jerome, No. CV 13-117, 2014 WL 211402
(D.V.I. Jan. 19, 2014)4

Miller v. Gammie, 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)2

M.G.U. v. Nielsen, 316 F. Supp. 3d 518 (D.D.C. 2018).....4

M.R. v. Dreyfus, 697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2012)9

Purse Seine Vessel Owners Ass’n v. U. S. Dep’t of State,
584 F.2d 931 (9th Cir. 1978).....3,4

Randazza v. Cox, No. 2:12-CV-02040-GMN, 2012 WL 6761919
(D. Nev. Dec. 14, 2012).....5

Sampson v. Murray, 415 U.S. 61, 90 (1974)12

Schwab v. Sec'y, Dep't of Corr., 507 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2007)5

Sierra Club v. Trump, No. 19-17501 (9th Cir. Dec. 30, 2019)6

Sierra Club v. Trump (“*Sierra Club II*”), 963 F.3d 874
(9th Cir. 2020) 2,3,4,6,9,12

United States v. Hinkson, 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir.2009)9
